

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 1425 CD 2022

ANGELA COULOUMBIS

Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

Appeal from the Final Determination of the Office of Open Records dated
November 21, 2022 at Docket No. AP 2022-0621

JENNIFER C. SELBER

General Counsel

THOMAS P. HOWELL

Deputy General Counsel

Attorney I.D. No. 79527

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

333 Market Street, 17th Floor

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1825

Tel: (717) 783-6563

Fax: (717) 787-1788

Email: thowell@pa.gov

Dated: May 1, 2023

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT

 I. The OOR properly determined that portions of legal invoices detailing the nature of services performed and the clients’ motivations for seeking counsel are protected by the attorney-client and attorney work product privileges.....5

 II. The OOR properly determined that the evidence supported the Office’s redactions.9

 III. The Office properly demonstrated that portions of the Klehr Harrison and Obermayer invoices are exempt as revealing the institution, progress or result of investigations12

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE – WORD/PAGE LIMIT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE – PUBLIC ACCESS

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
Federal Cases	
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. McCulloch</i> , 168 F.R.D. 516 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	8-9
<i>Leach v. Quality Health Servs.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 499 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	8
<i>Montgomery County v. Microvote Corp.</i> , 175 F.3d 296 (3 ^d Cir., 1999)	6
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	6
Pennsylvania Cases	
<i>Clinkscale v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 101 A.3d 137 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014).....	4
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 65 A.3d at 368 (Pa. 2013)	5, 7
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fleming</i> , 924 A.2d 1259 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007).....	5
<i>McGowan v. Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i>	6
<i>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012)	4
<i>Sherry v. Radnor Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 20 A.3d 515 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)	6
<i>Moore v. Off. of Open Records</i> , 992 A.2d 907 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	6
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Bagwell</i> , 131 A.3d 638 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2015)	10

STATUTES

Pennsylvania Right to Know Law

65 P.S. § 67.102, et seq.....*passim*
